HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____ DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating Dan Wilson on his selection as the 2014 Indiana Middle School Principal of the Year. Macer, Moed _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2014

20142420

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating Dan Wilson on his selection as the 2014 Indiana Middle School Principal of the Year.

Whereas, The people of Indiana take great pride in the educational system of Indiana and the faculty members who make it one of the finest systems in the nation;

Whereas, The Indiana Association of School Principals (IASP) selected Dan Wilson the 2014 Indiana Middle School Principal of the Year;

Whereas, A graduate of Indiana University with a bachelor's degree in Social Studies and a master's degree in Secondary Administration, Dan Wilson began his teaching career at Sam Houston High School in Houston, Texas;

Whereas, Before coming to Lynhurst 7th & 8th Grade Center, Dan Wilson was a Paraprofessional at Fulton Junior High School in the Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township and a teacher at Ben Davis Junior High School;

Whereas, Dan Wilson moved to the administrative department at South Wayne/Lynhurst 7th & 8th Grade Center in 2002 and was named the Principal at Lynhurst 7th & 8th Grade Center in 2006;

Whereas, Through hard work, dedication, and special devotion to the children of Lynhurst 7th & 8th Grade Center, Dan Wilson has transitioned the school from a low expectations institution to a school that pushes students to do

2014 HC 1017/DI 84

their best and set high goals and supports them with love and a nurturing attitude; and

Whereas, The key to success for Dan Wilson has been his ability to make the children of Lynhurst 7th & 8th Grade Center his top priority: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

1	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates Dan
2	Wilson on his selection as Indiana's Middle School Principal of the
3	Year and encourages him to continue the good work.
4	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
5	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Dan Wilson and
5	his family and Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township
7	Superintendent Jeff Butts.



2014 HC 1017/DI 84